

No. 18-12344

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

CHARLES T. JOHNSON,  
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff–Appellee*

JENNA DICKENSON,  
*Interested Party–Appellant,*

v.

NPAS SOLUTIONS, LLC,  
*Defendant–Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND AND 14 NON-PROFIT LEGAL AND  
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–  
APPELLEE’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

Lindsay Nako\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
David S. Nahmias\*  
IMPACT FUND  
2080 Addison Street, Suite 5  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 845-3473 ext. 301  
lnako@impactfund.org  
dnahmias@impactfund.org

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae*  
*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

*(Additional amici curiae listed on next page)*

## **ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE**

- American Civil Liberties Union
- Bet Tzedek
- Civil Rights Enforcement and Education Center
- Disability Rights Advocates
- Equal Justice Center
- Equality Florida Institute, Inc.
- Florida National Organization for Women
- Justice Catalyst Law
- LatinoJustice PRLDEF
- Legal Aid at Work
- National Women's Law Center
- Public Citizen
- Public Justice Center
- Washington Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
CIRCUIT RULE 35-5(C) CERTIFICATION .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE WARRANTING EN BANC CONSIDERATION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Service Awards Compensate Named Plaintiffs for Their Unique Contributions to Class Action Litigation and for the Greater Public Benefit of Their Work. ....	2
II. Named Plaintiffs Play a Critical Role in the Litigation Process. ....	5
III. Class Representatives May Experience Reputational Risk and Other Harms. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , No. 16-61218-CIV, 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018) .....	5
<i>Carter v. Forjas Taurus, S.A.</i> , 701 F. App'x 759 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Carter v. Forjas Taurus S.A.</i> , No. 13-CV-24583-PAS, 2016 WL 3982489 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 22, 2016) .....	5
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Inst'l Fund XII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>*Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 9
<i>*Fla. Educ. Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2020) .....	7, 9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	4
<i>Hosier v. Mattress Firm, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-294-J-32JRK, 2012 WL 2813960 (M.D. Fla. June 8, 2012) ....	7
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	4

<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015).....	10
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 3
<i>Lashbrook v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 20-cv-01236-NC (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020).....	8
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Mahoney v. TT of Pine Ridge, Inc.</i> , No. 17-80029-CIV, 2017 WL 9472860 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2017) .....	3
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 9:97CV63, 2010 WL 455351 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2010).....	5
<i>*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 05-C-6583, 2012 WL 5278555 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2012).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Morefield v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , No. 1:10-CV-00117, 2012 WL 1355573 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2012).....	3
<i>*Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	4, 9
<i>Sawyer v. Intermex Wire Transfer, LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-22212, 2020 WL 5259094 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 3, 2020).....	4
<i>Seaman v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-462, 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019).....	10

*Slaughter v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC*,  
No. 13-CV-06368, 2017 WL 3128802 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2017) .....8

*Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*,  
No. 04 CIV 09194(CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .9, 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 1, 2, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....3
